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PARTICIPANTS OF THE THIRD CBR AFRICA CONFERENCE: SOUTH AFRICA - 2007 

 

 Name  Country  Organisation  Email Address  

1 Adwale Adeoye England University of East Anglia a.adeoye@uea.ac.uk 

2 Agnes Hauser  Austria  Light for the World  a.hauser@light-for-the-world.org 

4 Alemtsehay Maru  Ethiopia  Cheshire Foundation Ethiopia  cheshirefoiundation@ethionet.et  

5  Alice Nganwa  Uganda   Alicekbn@yahoo.com  

6 Andrew Sangha Kenya Kilifi District Hospital jgona@kilifi.kemri-wellcome.org  

8 Anne Burtin Angola Handicap International ise.hifangola@huambo.angonet.org 

9 Anne Hertzberg Afghanistan Disability Unit, Ministry of Public Health 

(European Commission, Delegation to 

Afghanistan) 

anne.hertzberg@heso.no 

10 Anthonie 

Millenaar 

Netherlands  Dutch coalition on disability and  

development (DCDD) 

aajmillenaar@hetnet.nl  

11 Aswell 

Mkandawire 

Zambia Chipata CBR Association chipatacbr@zamnet.zm; 

tuija.halmari@fidida.fi 

12 Ayodele Sonyinka Nigeria International Foundation for Africa 

Children 

Intafrica_children@yahoo.com 

14 Beatrice Kaggya  Uganda  Ministry of Gender Labour & Social 

Development  

nabulimekb@yahoo.com  

15 Beebee Shehnaze 

Mautbur 

Mauritius Association of Women With Disabilities shehnazemautbur@yahoo.com 

16 Benjamin 

Tshibamba 

Kahongo 

Democratic 

Repulique of 

Congo 

Association Des Centres Pour Handicapes 

De L’afrique Centrale 

bentsh@hotmail.com  

17 Bongi Zuma  South Africa  CREATE create3@telkomsa.net  

18 Busuulwa 

Gonzaga 

Uganda Voluntary Services Overseas gonzaga.Busuulwa@vsoint.org 

19 Carolyne Maholo Uganda Kyambogo University maholocarol@yahoo.com  

20 Charles Mwansa  Zambia  CBR Programme - Catholic Diocese of charmwansa@yahoo.com, 
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Ndola cbrproj@yahoo.com  

21 Charles Shiyanda Zambia  Chipata CBR Association  chipatacbr@zamnet.zm; 

tuija.halmari@fidida.fi 

23 David Botwey Ghana Sightsavers International dnbotwey@sightsavers.org 

24 Donatilla 

Kanimba 

Rwanda Rwanda Union Of The Blind K_donatilla@yahoo.com, 

rub@rwanda1.rw 

25 Dr. Stanley 

Bubikire 

Uganda Disability Prevention & Rehabilitation 

Section, Ministry Of Health 

bubikire@yahoo.com 

27 Ema Moller South Africa Leprosy Mission erna@tlm.co.za 

28 Erik Alfredsen Lesotho Norwegian Association of Disabled alfredsene@health.gov.ls 

29 Erna Moller  South Africa  Leprosy Mission  erna@tlm.co.za 

30 Eron Lawrence  Uganda  Faculty of Special Needs Education and 

Rehab, Kyambogo University   

Laweron2002@yahoo.co.uk  

 

31 Fiona Poland England University of East Anglia f.poland@uea.ac.uk 

32 Frank Verhoeven Rwanda NGO CARAES Great Lakes Region frank.verhoeven@yahoo.fr 

33 Genet Teshome Ethopia Information and Awareness of People with 

Disability (IAPD) 

inffdis@yahoo.com 

34 Getrude Makhuta Zambia Chipata CBR Association chipatacbr@zamnet.zm; 

tuija.halmari@fidida.fi 

35 Gloria Jaase- 

Babalola 

Lesotho Ministry Of Health & Social Welfare: 

Sti/Hiv & Aids Directorate 

glo_Babalola@yahoo.co.uk 

36 Godfrey Kaggwa Uganda Ministry of Health-Mpigi District Council gdfry_kaggwa2000@yahoo.co.uk 

37 Guy Tawaba Republic of Congo Handicap International projetkin@yahoo.fr 

38 Hanna Nebiye  Ethiopia  Ethiopian National Disability Action 

Network (ENDAN 

disabilityforum@ethionet.et  

39 Inocência Pedro 

Matapalo 

Angola Handicap International hi.benguela@netnagola.com  

40 Itive Diogba  Nigeria  German Leprosy and TB Relief Association  tivediogbaebony@yahoo.com  

43 Janike Seward USA/Zambia University of lllinois at Urbana-Champaign janikeseward@gmail.com 

44 Joseph Uganda  UNAD Josephrim29@yahoo.com  
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Mbulamwana  unad@infocom.co.ug  

45 Joyce Mutembu  Zambia Wukwashi Wa Nzambi Children’s CBR 

Programme 

rawright@coppernet.zm  

46 Joyce Ndolo Kenya Kilifi District Hospital jgona@kilifi.kemri-wellcome.org 

47 Julie Carter  UK (part of 

Sally’s team) 

Centre for International Health and 

Development  

j.carter@ich.ucl.ac.uk  

48 Kaggya Beatrice 

Nabulime 

Uganda Ministry of Gender, Labour and Social 

Development 

nabulimekb@yahoo.com 

49 Karen Heinicke-

Motsch 

USA CBM k_heinicke_motsch@msn.com 

50 Kassim Gama Malawi Federation of Disability Organisations in 

Malawi 

kasimgama@yahoo.co.uk 

51 Kennedy Akolo Kenya Voluntary Services Overseas kennedy.Akolo@vsoint.org 

52 Keta Eunice Kenya Kenya Institute of Special Education ketatieno@yahoo.com 

53 Laurie Delstanche Angola Handicap International handicap.lubango@netangola.com  

54 Letti Tembo 

Longwe 

South Africa  Leonard Cheshire International  lettil@gmail.com  

55 Liepollo Letooane Lesotho Ministry of Labour and Employment liepollo2006@yahoo.com  

56 Limpho Lipholo Lesotho  Ministry of Health and Social Welfare – 

Rehabilitation  

lipholol@health.gov.ls  

57 Lynette Injette- 

Ochola  

Kenya  Leonard Cheshire International  lynette@lci-enar.org  

58 Maiywa Sarah Kenya Sight Savers International – Kenya Country 

office 

smaiywa@sightsavers.or.ke  

59 Makhuta Getrude Zambia  Chipata CBR Association  chipatacbr@zamnet.zm; 

tuija.halmari@fidida.fi 

60 Mapitso Mosito Lesotho Lesotho National Federation for the 

Disabled 

mositomapitso@yahoo.com 

61 Marieke  Boersma Netherlands Light for the World – Ethiopia  marieke.boersma@gmail.com 

62 Marjorie Concha South Africa Community Based Care and Rehabilitation etel@icon.co.za 
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for People Living with HIV/AIDS – 

University of the Witwatersrand 

63 Martha Geiger South Africa University of Cape Town martha.geiger@uct.ac.za  

64 Mbulamwana 

Joseph 

Uganda Uganda National Association Of The Deaf unad@infocom.co.ug 

65 Melchy Olamide 

James  

Nigeria  Prothese Initiatives Project  emlprothese@yahoo.com 

67 Mkandawire 

Aswell 

Zambia Chipata CBR Association chipatacbr@zamnet.zm; 

tuija.halmari@fidida.fi 

68 Moanda Kapopo  

Astrid 

Democratic 

Republic of Congo  

CBR – CBMI  asmoanda@yahoo.fr  

69 Mohamond Aqli  Somaliland  Handicap International (Speaks English and 

French) 

hihargeisasipas@yahoo.fr  

70 Mojalefa Ntlatlapa  Lesotho  ntla0001@yahoo.com 

71 Nansata Yakubu  Ghana Voluntary Services Overseas  Nansata.yakubu@vsoint.org  

72 Nyandera John  Uganda  Rwenzori Regional Development 

Organisation of the Blind  

nyanderaj@yahoo.com   

73 Olabisi Olawuyi Nigeria University of Llorin olawuyiolabisi@yahoo.co.uk 

74 Orpa Ogot  Kenya  Leonard Cheshire International  orpatieno@yahoo.com 

75 Osman Bah Sierra Leone Leonard Cheshire International (LCI) leonardcheshire_waro@yahoo.com 

76 Osundwa Edwin Kenya Kenya Soceity for the Blind rehab@ksblind.org  

77 Pam McLaren South Africa Disability Action Research Team (DART) dart@sai.co.za 

78 Patricia Flynn Namibia  ELCIN Rehabilitation Centre erc@iway.na 

79 Patrick 

Turyaguma Dr. 

Uganda Ministry Of Health (Disability & 

Rehabilitation Section) 

pturyaguma@yahoo.co.uk 

80 Paul Ojwang Uganda  Faculty of Special Needs Education and 

Rehab, Kyambogo University   

Ojwangpaul@yahoo.com  

 

 

81 Peninah (Penny) 

Mharapara 

Botswana Leonard Cheshire pennymharapara@yahoo.com 
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82 Raphael Otieno 

Owako  

Kenya   Ministry of Health  Raphael_owako@yahoo.com  

83 Raymond Jaia  Sierra Leone  SSI  raymondcjaia@hotmail.com  
 

84 Raymond Lang United Kingdom Leonard Cheshire International raymond@lang252.freeserve.co,uk 

85 Robert Nkwangu  Uganda  Uganda National Association of the Deaf  bobnkwangu@yahoo.com  

86 RoseMary 

Bongole 

Uganda Ministry of Health Disability Prevention 

and Rehabilitation Section 

rbongolen@yahoo.co.uk 

87 Rutto Wesley Kenya Kenya Society for the Blind – Kericho 

Bomet Buret CES Project 

ksbces@africaonline.co.ke  

88 Sally Hartley England University of East Anglia s.hartley@uea.ac.uk 

89 Servious Dube  UK Leonard Cheshire International Servious.dube@lc-uk.org 

90 Shaya Ibrahim 

Asindua 

Ethopia UNICEF sasindua@unicef.org 

91 Shehvaze Mautbur  Mauritius   shehnazemautbur@yahoo.com 

92 Simeon Kanyenda 

Mwale 

Malawi Feed the Children Malawi  ftc-lilongwe@malawi.net 

skmwale@fastermail.com   

93 Steven Msowoya Malawi  Malawi Council for the Handicapped wisemavi2001@yahoo.co.uk  

94 Susan Ayat Uganda CBR Africa Network susanayat@yahoo.com 

95 Tabusasa B. 

Charles 

Rwanda CBR Inkuru Nziza ntacharles@yahoo.fr  

96 Tuulikki Nekundi Namibia ELCIN Rehabilitation Centre erc@iway.na 

97 Victor Locoro  Uganda  Faculty of Special Needs Education and 

Rehab, Kyambogo University  

victorlocoro@yahoo.com  

 

98 Yoseph 

Hailemariam 

Ethopia Information and Awareness of People with 

Disability (IAPD) 

inffdis@yahoo.com  

99 Zamo Soumana 

Pate  

Niger  (Speaks English and French) prahn@intnet.ne  

100 Botokro Rozenn Togo  CBMI  rbotokro@hi-togo.org  

101 Abrogast Tanzania CCBRT annmbula@cbmi-nbo.org  
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mailto:ntacharles@yahoo.fr
mailto:erc@iway.na
mailto:victorlocoro@yahoo.com
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 6 

111 Kordelia Fischer-

Borchert 

Uganda  OURS Fischer-Borchert@freenet.de  

112 Caroline Mukami  Kenya  Service for the Poor in Adaptive 

Rehabilitation ( SPARK) 

camukami@yahoo.com  

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

113 Oyelakin Ogunbade  Nigeria  Centre for Supportive 

Service for the Deaf, 

Faculty of Education, 

University of Lorin  

ogungbadeoyelakin@yahoo.co.uk 

114 Papa Malik Fall  Zimbabwe  Africa Rehabilitation 

Institute  

mawdomalik5@yahoo.co.uk 

  

115 Lillian Mariga  Norway  NFU, Oslo, Norway  nfu@africaonline.co.zw 

116 Thabo Kholopo  Lesotho  Ministry of Youth, 

Gender, Sport and 

Recreation, Dept of Sport  

alfredsene@health.gov.ls 

117 Richard Anguyo  Uganda  UNAB  unab@utlonlone.co.ug  

118 Rachael Thibeault  Canada  University of Ottawa  Rthibeau@uottawa.ca   

119 Phoebe Katende  Uganda  Sight Savers International  phkatende@yahoo.com, 

pkatende@sightsavers.or.ug  

120 Osando Mercy  Kenya  United Disabled Persons 

of Kenya  

mercyonsa@yahoo.com  
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mailto:nfu@africaonline.co.zw
mailto:alfredsene@health.gov.ls
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121 Miriam Namanja  Malawi  PODCAM  podcam@malawi.net  

122 Michael Peter Davies  Philippines  CBM-SEAPRO Mike.davies@cbmseapro.org  

123 Mamohau Matsoso   Lesotho  Ministry of Health and 

Social Welfare, Reh Unit  

alfredsene@health.gov.ls  

124 Kari-Pekka Murtonen  Tanzania  Fida International/ Youth 

with disabilities 

community programme  

kari-pekka.murtonen@fida.info  

125 Kari Lindemann  Norway  Norwegian Association 

of the Disabled  

Kari.lindemann@nhf.no  

126 Johnson Ngorok  Kenya  Sight Savers Interbational  jngorok@sightsavers.or.ke  

127 Joan Okune  Uganda  CAN  joan@afri-can.org  

128 James Mungomba  Zambia  ZACALD  Mungojam2000@yahoo.com  

129 Hellen Grace Asamo  Uganda  NUWODU  asamohg@yahoo.com  

130 Enock M. Mithi   Malawi  PODCAM  podcam@malawi.net  

131 Ashebir Getahun Ethiopia  CBM  ashebir@cbmeth.org.et  

132 Mathabe Ranthimo  Lesotho  Ministry of Health and 

Social Welfare, Mental 

Health  

alfredsene@health.gov.ls 

 

133 Jesica Ababiku  Uganda  NUDIPU  nudipu@utlonline.co.ug  

134 Chris Friend UK  Sight Savers International  cfriend@sightsavers.org  

135 Brenda Deborah Shuma  Tanzania  YWCA Rehab Centre  tajishuma@yahoo.com  

136 Bergdis Joelsdottir  Norway  NAD  Bergdis.joelsdottir@nhf.no  

137 Batte Charles  Uganda  African International 

Foundation  

Batteky2k@hotmail.com  

138 Abdul Busuulwa  Uganda  NUDIPU  Suulwa@yahoo.com  

139 Tommi Salokivi  Finland  Fida International  Tommi.salokivi@fida.info  

140 Titus Ouma  Uganda  Busia District Local 

Government  

oumatitus@yahoo.co.uk  

141 Tigabu Gebremedhin  Ethiopia  CBM Network Ethiopia  Bersabeh12@yahoo.com  

142 Asher Bayo  Uganda  KYU asherbayo@yahoo.co.uk  
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143 Celestine Omondi  Kenya  Association for the 

Physically Disabled of 

Kenya  

apdknbi@africaonline.co.ke  

144 Daniel Amechi  Nigeria  The Prothese Initiatives 

Project  

emlprothese@yahoo.com  

145  Dialo Modibo  Mali  National Directorate of 

Social Development  

Dialomodibo@yahoo.fr  

146 Salifou Gandema  Burkina Faso  Ministere de la Sante  gandemasalif@yahoo.fr  

147 Joseph Musanje  Zambia  Sight Savers International  jmusanje@sightsavers.org.zm 

147 Joe Ubiedo  Zimbabwe  WHO ubiedoj@zw.afro.who.int 

148  Mamolitsane Thoothe  Lesotho  Ministry of Health and 

Social Welfare, Health 

Planning Unit  

alfredsene@health.gov.ls 

 

149 Adolphus Okeke  Nigeria  O’Dolf Nigeria Ltd  okwudo@yahoo.ca 

150  Cecilia Nleva Zimbabwe Provincial Medical 

Director Matabeleland  

Cjonelya@yahoo.co.uk  

151 Alpha Diop  Republic of 

Guinea  

West African Federation 

of Disabled Persons 

alphadiop@yahoo.com  

152 Mohammed Hassen  Ethiopia  Cheshire Foundation  bdrcheshire@ethionet.et  

154 Abrogat Kajuna  Tanzania  CCBRT, Tanzania annmbula@cbmi-nbo.org 

155 Amadou  Koura Ndao  Senegal CNAO  DAKAR ndaoak@yahoo.fr  

156  Barbara Batesaki  Uganda  COMBRA  babsbatesaki@yahoo.com  

157  Jesica Ababiku  Uganda  NUDIPU  nudipu@utlonline.co.ug 

158 Nalubega Afuwa  Uganda   afuwanalubega07@yahoo.com  

159  Peter Ngomwa  Malawi  MACOHA  pngomwa@macoha.org ; macoha-

kvrtc@sdnp.org.mw  

160 Pinda BOWESSIDJAOU Togo  Chef PNRBC pindabowessi@yahoo.fr 

161 Richard Anguyo  Uganda  UNAB  unab@utlonline.co.ug 

162 Robin Spinks  UK  SSI  rspinks@sightsavers.org 

163  Barbara Phiri  Zambia  ZACALD Barphi53@yahoo.co.uk  
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mailto:pngomwa@macoha.org
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164 Shikuku Obosi  UK  ADD  Shikuku.obosi@add.org.uk  

165 Simon Chisale  Malawi  Ministry of Women and 

Child Development  

chisalewilliam@yahoo.com  

166 Taala Said  Zanzibar  Zanzibar Association of 

the Disabled  

uwz@zanzinet.com  

167 Phitalis Were MASAKHWE Kenya  LCI  phitalis@lci-enar.org 
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